


extension is based on the terms, conditions and pricing contained in the original contract approved by 

the School Board. 

 

Benchmark: Benchmarking was conducted against the School Board of Broward and Palm Beach 

Counties, Florida.  However, since there were differences in the bid specifications, a 

price comparison could not be performed. 

  

 

   x Approved   □ Denied 

 

 

 

 

 

_____________________________________   Date: ____5/17/2021__________ 

Vanessa Flores, Procurement Director 

 

 

_____________________________________   Date: ____6/3/2021__________ 

Mario De Barros, Chief Procurement Officer 

 



CONTRACT EXTENSION SUMMARY 

 

Contract No.:  RFP-16-309-AG 

 

Contract Title:  Student and Athletic Accident Insurance Coverage 

 

Board Meeting Date:  June 21, 2017   Agenda Item:  E-67 

 

Purpose of Contract:  The District’s program consists of a structured voluntary student accident 

insurance program for students and athletes and provides a cost-effective way to 

pay medical bills for students who suffer an injury. The Miami-Dade County 

Public Schools’ Athletic Procedures Manual, as referenced in School Board 

Policy 2431 – Interscholastic Athletics, provides for the mandatory purchase of 

appropriate accident coverage for students participating in interscholastic 

athletics. In addition, students enrolled in district-operated before and after 

school care programs are required to purchase student accident insurance.  

 

Initial Award Amount: Board Approved Rates 

 

Initial Contract Award Period and Extension: August 1, 2017 – July 31, 2020 

 Three (3) years, with an option to extend for two (2) 

additional one (1) year periods.   

Required Licenses and/or Certifications:      Yes, see attached.   □  No   

 

Current Extension Amount: Board Approved Rates 

 

Current Extension Period: August 1, 2020 – July 31, 2021 

 

Recommended Extension Award Amount: Board Approved Rates 

 

Recommended Extension Period:     August 1, 2021 – July 31, 2022  

  This is the second and final extension of the contract. The 

awardee has agreed to extend for an additional one-year 

period, by letter, on file.  

 

Vendors Recommended for Contract Extension:  One (1) 

 

Starr Indemnity and Liability Company through 

Insurance for Students, Inc. & Health Special Risk, Inc. 

Additional certified firms available:      Yes, see attached.   □  No   

OEO Verified     Yes, see attached.     No  □ 
     

Justification: It is considered to be in the best interest of the District to extend this contract for an 

additional one (1) year period, to benefit from fixed prices and continuity of service, inasmuch as the 

Consumer Price Index (CPI), as of April 2021 indicated an increase of 0.8% with an annual index of 

4.2%. Staff has indicated satisfactory performance from the vendor and recommends extension.  This 


	2 - Contract Extension Summary
	20210621160353644

